Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources CHANGE: PD WORKSHEET

Document Signature LPL_____

1. File Number: 29392	2. Status Change Date:	3. Change Num: 4. Field C	Diffice: 5. GMD: 2
6. Status: ⊠ Approved ☐ Den	ied by DWR/GMD ☐	Dismiss by Request/Failure to	7. Filing Date of Change: 4/10/2018
8a. Applicant(s) New to system □	Person ID 11495 Add Seq#	8c. Landowner(s) New to system	Person IDAdd Seq#
MICHAEL P & SUSANNAH M M 1123 W 4TH ST SEDGWICK KS 67135	ICGINN REV TRUSTS		
8b. Landowner(s) New to system □	Person ID 11495 Add Seq#	8d. WUC New to system □	Person ID 11495 Add Seq#
MICHAEL P & SUSANNAH M I 1123 W 4TH ST SEDGWICK KS 67135	ACGINN REV TRUST	S SAME AS 8a	
9. Documents and Enclosure(s): 🛛 D\			Date to Comply: 12/31/2018
☐ Check Valve ☐ N & P Fo		e ☐ Driller Copy te Approved:	☐ H & E Letter Date to Comply:
10. Use Made of Water From		To:	
		•	by BAT on 8/8/18 by CLM on 8/13/2018

	·									<u> </u>					÷			· · ·
File No. 29392	11. Count	y: 1	HV Ba	asin: 5	55	:	:.		Stream:					Fo	rmation Cod	e: 190	Special U	se:
12. Points of Diversion					٠.						Rate a	nd Quant	ity	·		• .	in the	: .
T MOD						:.					Αι	ıthorized	ii **	A	dditional		::	
DEL PDIV ENT Qualifier	S	Т	R	ID	'N	I	'w	Com	ment		Rate gpm/cf		antity mgy	Rate gpm/c			erlap PD Files	: :.
ENT 83269 NW NE NW	21	24	1W	9	5,27	'5 3	3,350						: .				49,102	
DEL 22462 NE NE NW	21	24	1W	1	4,60	0 4	1,900					-	,			· · _	NONE	
		_											•					
													,					
	_					:								٠				
	:		.:		•		•											
												-						
13. Storage: Rate		NF	Qua	entity	•			_ac/ft	Addition	al Rate			N	IF Addi	tional Quant	ty	· 	ac/ft
13. Storage: Rate			· ·		g	pm (cfs) when c	ombine	ed with file n	ımber(s)_					*****	ty	<u> </u>	ac/ft
	af/yı		· ·		g	pm (cfs) when c	ombine		ımber(s)_					*****	ty		ac/ft
14. Limitation:	af/yı	rat rat			g	pm(cfs pm() when c	ombine	ed with file nu	ımber(s)_ mbined w	ith file nu	mber(s) _				ity		ac/ft
14. Limitation:Limitation:	af/yı	rat rat	Start Yea		g	pm(cfs pm(5 YR An) when c	ombine	ed with file nu	mbined w	ith file nu	mber(s) _					Overlap Files	
14. Limitation: Limitation: 15. 5YR Allocation: Allocation 16. Place of Use MOD DEL	af/yı af/yı n Type	ratS	Start Yea	ar	g	pm (cfs pm () when c	ombine	ed with file no	mbined w	Base A	mber(s)		Comment				
14. Limitation: Limitation: 15. 5YR Allocation: Allocation 16. Place of Use MOD	af/yı af/yı n Type	ratS	Start Yea	ar	g	pm (cfs pm (nount	ombine	ed with file notices) when continued Amount Ui	mber(s)_mbined w	ith file nu	mber(s)	w SE	Comment				
14. Limitation: Limitation: 15. 5YR Allocation: Allocation 16. Place of Use MOD DEL	af/yı af/yı n Type	ratS	Start Yea	ar	g	pm (cfs pm (nount	ombine	ed with file notices) when continued Amount Ui	mber(s)_mbined w	ith file nu	mber(s)	w SE	Comment				
14. Limitation: Limitation: 15. 5YR Allocation: Allocation 16. Place of Use MOD DEL	af/yı af/yı n Type	ratS	Start Yea	ar	g	pm (cfs pm (nount	ombine	ed with file notices) when continued Amount Ui	mber(s)_mbined w	ith file nu	mber(s)	w SE	Comment				

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Division of Water Resources M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: July 26, 2018

FROM: Tyler Saryerwinnie **RE:** Water Right, File No. 29,392

On March 19, 2018, Michael P. McGinn, on behalf of Michael P. & Susannah M. McGinn Revocable Trusts, has filed an application for approval to change the point of diversion authorized by the referenced file number, which is for irrigation use in the Little Arkansas Basin.

File No. 29392 currently authorizes one well (ID 1) located in the SW NW NW of Section 21, more specifically described as a point 4,600 feet north and 4,900 feet west of said section, all in Township 24S, Range 1 West, Harvey County. The owners propose to move the location of the well approximately 1,813 feet northwest to overlap the existing point of diversion authorized by Water Appropriation, File No. 49102 (5,230 feet north and 3,200 feet west of Section 21). The same local source of supply does not appear to change, which is determined to Equus Beds (190) based on available information in the files and well logs.

As presented on the application, the proposed well location appeared to meet K.A.R. 5-4-4 well spacing to all nearby wells based on available information. There were no other nearby water rights identified on the application map, however, there are three domestic wells identified within one-half mile of the proposed location. An additional condition was included with the summary order stating that "the completed well authorized by the application for change in point of diversion shall comply with the required minimum well spacing of 660 feet to any senior domestic well pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-2."

Nearby notification letters were sent to each of these well owners on March 22, 2018 and one (1) response from Stephen & Jane Kill (domestic well owner) was received via email on March 24, 2018. A response letter was sent to the Kill's on April 6, 2018. Another email was received in the Stafford Field Office on June 14, 2018 from Stephen and Jane Kill regarding the stream conditions of Emma Creek which is near their house and the well proposed by this application. A memo dated June 14, 2018 outlines the conversation that Assistant Water Commissioner Conant had with Jane Kill. No other responses have been received.

On May 15, 2018, the Stafford Field Office received a letter from the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, recommending approval of the application for change subject to modifications to the proposed point of diversion location. The recommendation stated that the proposed location did not meet spacing requirements but the actual location of the well authorized by File No. 49,102 (determined by GMD 2 using GPS) does meet the well spacing requirements. The recommendation said that the district recommends approval subject to modification of the footage distances for the proposed point of diversion to 5,275 feet North and 3,350 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 21, Township 24 South, Range 1 West.

The application has been modified to reflect these footage distances. Based on the modified footages discussed above, the application proposes to move to the point of diversion 1,691 feet.

File No. 29392 Memo - Point of Diversion Change July 26, 2018

Upon discussion with Water Commissioner Lanterman on July 26, 2018, it was decided that a Findings and Order would be necessary for the point of diversion authorized by File No. 49,102, in order to reflect the footages which have been determined by GPS. This matter was brought to the attention of Brent Turney and a Findings and Order will be drafted for File No. 49,102 and will be processed in conjunction with this change application at the Manhattan headquarters office.

Tyler Saryerwinnie Environmental Scientist

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 1320 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE MANHATTAN, KS 66502 PHONE: (785) 564-6700 FAX: (785) 564-6777



900 SW Jackson, Room 456 Topeka, KS 66612 Phone: (785) 296-3556 www.agriculture.ks.gov

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D. JACKIE McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

FILE COPY

MICHAEL P & SUSANNAH M MCGINN REV TRUSTS C/O MICHAEL P MCGINN 1123 W 4TH ST SEDGWICK KS 67135

RE: Water Right
File No. 29,392 and
Appropriation of Water
File No. 49,102

Dear Mr. McGinn:

Enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under Water Right, File No. 29,392 and the findings and order better defining the location of the point of diversion under Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,102.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in the approval for change. A condition of the approval is that an acceptable water flow meter must be installed on the diversion works authorized under Water Right, File No. 29,392 and Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,102. Please return the required notification of completion of the diversion works and installation of the required meters as soon as these actions are completed.

Since the order modifies the original document referred to above for Water Right, File No. 29,392, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contact this office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Brent A. Turney, P.C.

Change Application Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

BAT Enclosures

pc: Stafford Field Office

GMD No. 2

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION WATER RIGHT FILE NO. 29,392

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due consideration of the written application of Michael P. McGinn Trustee of the Michael P. and Susannah M. McGinn Revocable Trusts, 1123 W 4th Street, Sedgwick, Kansas 67135, received in this office on May 19, 2018, for approval of a change in the location of the point of diversion under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to the application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the order of the Chief Engineer dated July 21, 2014, approving the application to change the place of use, finds that the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights and that the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the changes shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which the point of diversion shall be described as being:

one well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW¼NE¼NW¼) of Section 21, more particularly described as being near a point 5,275 feet North and 3,350 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, Township 24 South, Range 1 West, Harvey County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.

That the completed well authorized by this approval shall comply with the required minimum well spacing of 660 feet to any senior domestic well pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-2.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2018, or within any authorized extension of time. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, when construction of the works for diversion has been completed.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application, File No. 29,392, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Certificate of Appropriation dated November 29, 1977, and as modified and amended by the aforementioned order.

Ordered this Orday of August

, 2018, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Water Appropriation Program Manager
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas

SS

County of Riley

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of Agriculture.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of Agriculture.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of Agriculture.

DANIELLE WILSON
My Appointment Expires
August 23, 2020

Notary Public

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

- 1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
- 2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

File No. 29,392 Page No. 3

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 – 6777.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this Haday of Hogost , 2018, I hereby certify that the attached Approval of Application to Change the Authorized Point of Diversion, File No. 29,392, dated August 1018, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

MICHAEL P & SUSANNAH M MCGINN REV TRUSTS MICHAEL P McGINN 1123 W 4TH ST SEDGWICK KS 67135

With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office GMD No. 2

Staff

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION WATER METER REQUIRED



STATE OF KANSAS

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.

Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater

tha poi	n 100 fee nt(s) of div	t, or if version	place and/or	of use place	will boof use	e char	nged, i	nclude	e a top	oograp	hic ma	p or c	detaile	d plat	showi	ng the	autho	RE	ECEIVED
						F	ile No	. 293	92					•				MA	Ŕ 1 9 2018
1.	Applicati	on is he	ereby n	nade f	or appi		f the Clace of		nginee		nange t Point	-		ne or b	oth):				ord Field Office of Water Resource
	under the	e water	right w	vhich is	s the s	ubject	of this	applic	ation i	n acco	rdance	with t	the cor	ndition	s desc	ribed I	oelow.		
	The soul	ce of s	upply is	s:		■ G	round	water			Surfac	e wate	er						
2.	Name ar 1123 W							1cGini	n						•		í		
	Phone N	umber:	(316	5) 77	72-50 5	0				addre									
	Name ar 1123 W							t: Mic	chael	P. & S	Susan	nah M	l. McG	Sinn R	lev. T	rusts			
	Phone N	umber:	(316	5) 7	72-50 !	50			Email	addre	ss: <u>m</u>	ike@r	<u>ncgin</u>	<u>nfarm</u>	s.com	1			
3.	The pres										_	_					,		
	Owner of Land NAME: Michael P. & Susannah M. McGinn Rev. Trusts ADDRESS: 1123 W. 4th Street, Sedgwick, KS 67135																		
		,	ADDRI	ESS: ,	1123	W. 4t	h Stre	et, Se	edgwid	ck, KS	6713	5							
	(If there is	more th	an one	landov	vner, at	lach su	ppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)								
				NE	1/4			NV	V1⁄4			sv	V1⁄4			SI	Ξ1/4		TOTAL
_Se	ec. Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
	21-245-	1W					26	19	28	35									108
_													, ,						
4.	If this ap Owner o	f Land -	NA	AME:				, it is p	ropose	ed that	the pl	ace of	use be	e chan	ged to	: `			·
	(IE 41 :-		ADDRI						4										
_	(If there is	more tr	ian one	andov	vner, at	ach su	ppieme	entai sn	eets as	neces	sary.)				II			-1	
					E1/4				V¼ I				V¼ I	1			E¼	-	TOTAL ACRES
_Se	ec. Twp.	Range	NE¼	NW1/4	SW¼	SE¼	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NW¼	SW¼	SE¼	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	7.0.1.20
											- J 2	i.e. st					,		
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	,		L	<u> </u>			н					<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>	
	For Offic	ce Use	Only:	Code		Fe	e \$ <u>2</u> (00	_ TR	#		Re	eceipt	Date _	systems to	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Chec	k#	3414

5.	Presently authorized point of diversion:		•	
	One in the SW Quarter of the NW		Quarter of the NW	Quarter
	of Section 21, Township 24		South, Range_1W	(E/W),
	One in the SW Quarter of the NW of Section 21 , Township 24 in Harvey County, Kansas, 4600	feet No	orth 4900 feet West of Southea	st corner of section.
	Authorized Rate 700 GPM Authorized Quantity S	90 AF	Depth of well 144	(feet)
	Authorized Rate 700 GPM Authorized Quantity 9 (DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS	s —	feet North	feet West)
	☐This point will not be changed ☐This point will be change			
	Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	of Section 21 . Township 24		South, Range 1W	(E/W).
	One in the NE Quarter of the NE of Section 21 , Township 24 in Harvey County, Kansas, 5230 52.7	feet No	orth 32003350* feet West of Southea	st corner of section.
	Proposed Rate 700 GPM Proposed Quantity 9	0 AF	Proposed well depth (feet) 14	46
	Proposed Rate 700 GPM Proposed Quantity 90 This point is: ☐ Additional Well ☐ Geo Center List of	her wate	er rights that will use this point No. 49	102
				<u> </u>
<u>ا</u>	Presently authorized point of diversion:			
0.	One in the Quarter of the		Quarter of the	Quarter
- "	of Section, Township			
	in County, Kansas,			
. [Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity _			
l	(DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS	2	foot North	foot Most)
İ	☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be change			
	Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change			
	One in the Quarter of the of Section, Township			
	in County, Kansas,			
	Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity			
	This point is: Additional Well Geo Center List of			
L	This point is. Additional Well Geo Center List of	ner wate	ingrits that will use this point	· .
7.	The changes herein are desired for the following reasons		If the proposed point of diversion will	be relocated within 100
••		,,	feet of the existing point of diversion,	indicate its location on
	(please be specific) Moving well location to well		the diagram below in relation to the ex (PLEASE NOTE: The "X" in cen	ter of diagram below
	authorized by Water Permit No. 49102.		represents presently authorized poi	nt of diversion.)
			North	
				0 100
	If a well in the test half law attached O T Var.			
8.	If a well, is the test hole log attached? Yes No		· F = =	7
9.	The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by?		50 - + 4	⊦ ⊣50
•	Upon approval of this change application		= =	∃~
	Opon approval of this change application		E =	\exists
10.	If the point of diversion is a well:		West 0 [—	III — OEast
	(a) What are you going to do with the old well?		F - =	7
				∃
	Plug it		50 = + = -	⊦ ∃50
			E . =	Ⅎ
	(b) When will this be done? ASAP		 -	liid
	•		100 50 0 5	0 100
11.	Groundwater Management District recommendation	n	South	
	attached? X Yes No. 5/15/2018 T15-5F	FO	Scale: 1" = 100	
	T. Davida OMDO	13b.	If the proposed point of diversion will 100 feet but within 1320 feet from	be relocated more than
	Assisted by T. Boese, GMD2		diversion, attach a topographic map	or aerial photograph.
	*Tis-SFFO Per GMD 2 recommendation RECFIVED		For groundwater sources, show all we	ells (including domestic)
	*Tis-sffo Per GMD 2 recommendation RECEIVED and supporting information		within one-half mile of the proposed proposed proposed and mailing addresses of the	owners. For surface
	-		water sources, show the names	and addresses of the
	MAR 1 9 2018		landowner(s) one-half mile downstre upstream from your property lines.	am and one-nait mile

14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is	300 or tewer teet fr	om existin	g point of diversion, complete t	ne following:
(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners o ☐ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners of	of the currently auth must sign this appli		ce(s) of use identified in this ap	plication?
 (b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of affected if this application is approved as req ☐ Yes ☐ No (If yes, all owners 			e(s) of use identified in this ap	plication be adversely
(c) If this application is not approved expeditious Yes No (If no, all owners)	sly, will there be sub must sign this appli		amage to property, public healt	h or safety?
If the application proposes a surface water change in or a change in place of use, the application must be s agent (attach notarized statement authorizing represe	igned by all owners			
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon nage and the owner, the spouse of the owner, their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to contained in this application are true, correct	or a duly author to which this ap	ized age	nt of the owner(s) to make	this application on
Dated at Halstead	, Kansas, this	14th	day of March	, 20
Michael P. McGinn, Trustee	 -		(Spouse)	
(Please Print)	<u>. </u>		(Please Print)	
(Owner)		 -	(Spouse)	
(Please Print)			(Please Print)	
(Owner)			(Spouse)	
(Please Print) State of Kansas County of HARVEY I hereby certify that the foregoing application		REBE My Appt.	(Please Print) C - State of Kansas CCA WILSON Exp. Db(11/2019) ce and sworn to before me	this 14TH day of
MARCH 20 18 My Commission Expires 06/11/2018			Notary Public	Delson
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; the appropriate fee must be paid.				
Each application to change the place of use or the point forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: (1) Application to change a point of diversion (2) Application to change a point of diversion (3) Application to change the place of use	Kansas Departm 300 feet or less . more than 300 fee	er this sec	riculture	\$100 \$200
			RECEIVED	
			MAR 1 9 2018	
DWR 1-121 (Revised 07/10/2017)	Page 3		tord Field Office	File No

SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

pro Wit	s Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82 visions of the <i>Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A.</i> 84 the exception of those conditions expressly contained I limitations of File No	32a-701 et.	seg., and rules and re	gulations promulga	ted thereunder.
1.	A change application was received on 3/19/2018 diversion authorized under the above-referenced file r	umber be	requesting that changed as described in	t the place of use and the application.	and / or point of
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the on the topographic map accompanying the application	ne authoriz to change	ed place(s) of use shall the place of use. ☐ Ap	be located substar oplicable ⊠ Not	ntially as shown Applicable
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing previously authorized. The point of diversion authoriz radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion.	ed by this s	shall be limited to the summary order shall be l □ Not Applicable	ame source or sou located within a	rces of water as 300 foot
4.	The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actual authorized point(s) of diversion. ☒ Applicable ☐	ally be loca Not Applic	ated more than 2++3* cable	1991* feet from	n the previously
5.	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion tube or other device suitable for making water legaccordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13.	∕el measu	rements shall be insta	100 gallons per mi lled, operated and	nute or more, a I maintained in
6.	The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall December 31, 20 18 , or before the first use of wa operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records a water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by Marc Applicable ☐ Not Applicable	ater, which 5-1-4 throu nd report t	ever occurs first. The v igh 5-1-12. As required he reading of the water	vater flow meter sh I by K.S.A. 82a-732 flow meter and the	iall be installed, 2, as amended,
7.	Installation of the works for diversion of water shall authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 <u>\9</u> works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided in the form	the applica	ant shall notify the Chie	f Engineer that cor	struction of the
8.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the re	equired no	tice. 🛛 Applicable	☐ Not Applica	able
9.	All diversion works into which any type of chemical or otl with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve of check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and mat Applicable	apable of p	preventing pollution of th	e source of the wa	ter supply. The
10.	Additional Conditions are attached. ✓ Yes ✓ N)			
11.	In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and water appropriated under the above-referenced file n limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this <i>Appropriation Law</i> and the <i>Rules and Regulations</i> propriation result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as water or appropriation right or any other enforcement.	umber are Summary omulgated amended	responsible for complia Order, and with applicat thereunder. Failure to , and/or the suspension	ance with its terms, ble provisions of the comply with these	conditions and Kansas Water provisions may
	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order			FFICE USE ONLY	
If yo	ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901,		APPLICATIO	ON APPROVED A ORDER ISSUE	ANAR 1 9 2018
you	may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief inner or request administrative review by the Secretary of	··· ,	SUMMAR		tafford Field Once
Agr	culture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for				ion of Water Resources
adn	ninistrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30	ву: _	Duly Authorized De	esignee of the Chief Er	ngineer
revi	s pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative ew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527.				
File Leg	any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, al Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS		(Print Name): Division of Water Resource		•
665	02. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.	Date	of Issuance:		
pic	For Use by Register of Deeds	- State	e of Kansas)	
ر عد	ee #/0.	Cour	nty of) SS)	
7 3	ee #10.		nowledged before me on		
	·				
		Sig	nature:	Notary Public	
				,	
		Mv	commission expires:		
	•	•		(Notary S	eal) No. 29392
DW	R 1-121 (Revised 07/10/2017)	Page 4		File I	No. <u>2757</u> 2

ADDITIONAL CONDITION TO SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which the following condition is included as a condition of the approval of this application for change in point of diversion.

10.a. That the completed well authorized by the application for change in point of diversion shall comply with the required minimum well spacing of 660 feet to any senior domestic well pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-2.

File No. <u>29392</u>

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 Abandoned Well Plugging Agreement

I, Michael P. McGinn, the undersigned and owner of an abandoned water well understand that an abandoned water well is a groundwater contamination threat and a public health and safety hazard.

The abandoned water well is located **SW,NW,NW**, Section **21**, Township **24** South, Range **1** West. Harvey County which is approximately 4600 feet North and 4900 feet West of the apparent SE section corner. Total well depth is 144 feet and the diameter of the well is 16 inches. Current depth to static water level in the well is ~25 feet below land surface. The well was previously authorized by water permit no. 29392.

I agree to properly plug the abandoned well pursuant to the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District rules and regulations K.A.R. 28-30-200 through K.A.R. 28-30-207 and the following agreement provisions:

- 1. Well plugging operations will be supervised by either (a) a water well contractor licensed with the Kansas Department of Health and Environment, (b) a profession engineer or geologist licensed to practice in the State of Kansas, or (c) the abandoned water well owner or land owner of the property on which the water well or borehole is located.
- 2. The above described well will be plugged: a) by _____, 20____, or(b) within 30 days after the replacement well, approved by a change in point of diversion, becomes operational.
- 3. A completed WWC-5P form will be submitted to the Kansas Department of Health and Environment within 30 days after the abandoned well is plugged and a copy of the WWC-5P form will be furnished to the District within the same period of time.
- 4. The well owner or authorized agent will notify the District 48 hours before plugging operations occur.
- 5. Failure to comply with the provisions of this agreement shall constitute noncompliance of

K.A.R. 28-30-207.
Dated this 14 day of March, 2018 at Halstean, tes
Signature
Address 11/23 W. 4th Street
City, State, Zip Code Sedowick, LS 67/35
Telephone 3/6-772-5050
State of Kansas County of HARVEY
Subscribed and affirmed to before me this 4TH day of NARCH, 2018,
by beca wison
) (Notary Public) NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas
My Commission Expires Olo 11 2018 REBECCA WILSON My Appt. Exp. 06/1/2019
RECEIVE

Wells Within 1/2 Mile

- Domestic Well
 Christopher McGinn
 6901 SW 72nd Street
 Sedgwick, KS 67135
- Domestic Well
 Bernadine Manning
 6908 SW 72nd Street
 Sedgwick, KS 67135
- Domestic Well
 Stephen & Jane Kill
 6524 SW 72nd Street
 Sedgwick, KS 67135

RECEIVED

MAR 1 9 2018

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. MAIN STREET STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



PHONE: (620) 234-5311 Fax: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D.

JACKIE McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

March 22, 2018

Stephen & Jane Kill 6524 SW 72nd Street Sedgwick KS 67135

RE: Water Appropriation, File No(s). 29,392

Dear Water-User,

This is to advise you that Micheal P. McGinn, on behalf of the Michael P. & Susannah M. McGinn Rev. Trusts, has filed an application for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to change the point of diversion under the above referenced file number(s). You are being notified of the proposed change because it appears you have a groundwater well within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion. As such, you may provide this office any comments or other information you may want to submit regarding the proposed change. Such comments or other information must be received in this office within 15 days of the date of this letter, or any authorized extension of time.

You can find the complete application posted by the water right file number(s) as referenced above at www.agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices. If you do not have access to the internet and would like a copy of the application, please contact the Stafford Field Office. If you have any additional questions about the application, please contact the Stafford Field Office at (620) 234-5311.

Sincerely,

Tyler Saryerwinnie Environmental Scientist tyler.saryerwinnie@ks.gov

pc: GMD #2

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. MAIN STREET STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



PHONE: (620) 234-5311 Fax: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

March 22, 2018

Christopher McGinn 6901 SW 72nd Street Sedgwick KS 67135

RE: Water Appropriation, File No(s). 29,392

Dear Water-User,

This is to advise you that Micheal P. McGinn, on behalf of the Michael P. & Susannah M. McGinn Rev. Trusts, has filed an application for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to change the point of diversion under the above referenced file number(s). You are being notified of the proposed change because it appears you have a groundwater well within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion. As such, you may provide this office any comments or other information you may want to submit regarding the proposed change. Such comments or other information must be received in this office within 15 days of the date of this letter, or any authorized extension of time.

You can find the complete application posted by the water right file number(s) as referenced above at www.agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices. If you do not have access to the internet and would like a copy of the application, please contact the Stafford Field Office. If you have any additional questions about the application, please contact the Stafford Field Office at (620) 234-5311.

Sincerely,

Tyler Saryerwinnie
Environmental Scientist
tyler.saryerwinnie@ks.gov

pc: GMD #2

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. MAIN STREET STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



Phone: (620) 234-5311 Fax: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

March 22, 2018

Bernadine Manning 6908 SW 72nd Street Sedgwick KS 67135

RE: Water Appropriation, File No(s). 29,392

Dear Water-User,

This is to advise you that Micheal P. McGinn, on behalf of the Michael P. & Susannah M. McGinn Rev. Trusts, has filed an application for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to change the point of diversion under the above referenced file number(s). You are being notified of the proposed change because it appears you have a groundwater well within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion. As such, you may provide this office any comments or other information you may want to submit regarding the proposed change. Such comments or other information must be received in this office within 15 days of the date of this letter, or any authorized extension of time.

You can find the complete application posted by the water right file number(s) as referenced above at www.agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices. If you do not have access to the internet and would like a copy of the application, please contact the Stafford Field Office. If you have any additional questions about the application, please contact the Stafford Field Office at (620) 234-5311.

Sincerely,

Tyler Saryerwinnie Environmental Scientist tyler.saryerwinnie@ks.gov

pc: GMD #2

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From:

Jane Kill < jlpatty@me.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, March 28, 2018 11:47 AM

To:

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject:

Re: Water Appropriation, File No. 29-392

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jane Kill

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 28, 2018, at 10:56 AM, Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA] < Tyler.Saryerwinnie@ks.gov > wrote:

Jane,

We have received your email with your comments regarding the application for change in point of diversion filed under Water Right, File No. 29,392 and they have been added to our records. Once the nearby notification comment period has ended, you should expect a formal reply from the Stafford Field Office which will be sent via standard mail as per our normal processing procedure. In the meantime, I have attached a scanned pdf copy of the above referenced change application for your review, since you were unable to access this via our online posting web page.

Thank you and have a good day, Tyler Saryerwinnie

Tyler Saryerwinnie, Environmental Scientist Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office Phone: (620)234-5311

From: Jane Kill [mailto:jlpatty@me.com]
Sent: Saturday, March 24, 2018 6:05 PM

To: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject: Water Appropriation, File No. 29-392

Tyler Saryerwinnie,

Stephen & Jane Kill received a letter from the State of Kansas, Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources regarding an application that may effect the water well on our property 6524 SW 72nd St, Sedgwick Township in Sedgwick County, Kansas The letter states that Micheal P. McGinn has filed an application for approval from the State of Kansas, to change the point of diversion of the well that has been dug across the street from our land. The well was already a point of contention and had been protested by the other land owners on our section.

This being Bernadine Manning and Stephen and Jane Kill. I don't know about Chris and Serena McGinn. Since the well for his pivot point has been dug over the winter; We're assuming the well was authorized by the State of Kansas against our protest. The well we use at 6524 SW 72nd St, Sedgwick Township in Sedgwick County, Kansas is only 30 feet deep. We have used this well for 20 years without issue. I contacted the Division of Water Resources prior to the new well being dug by M. P. McGinn. I questioned who would be responsible if our well is damaged by the drilling and use of this new well. I was informed we could petition M. P. McGinn to help us dig an new and deeper well, but the State would not be responsible.

We continue to protest the new well and application to change the point of diversion as applied by Micheal P. McGinn on SW 72nd. The well that had been used near the Emma Creek, once turned on his corn stays on for months at a time. Not once in that last several years does that irrigation system get turned off once the switch has been flipped. During droughts like the one we're in now, I've seen the Emma Creek go dry from the continued use of his well. The Emma Creek is spring fed in our area, it doesn't help landowners, residence, livestock or wildlife who depend on in the summer or winter.

I understand the State is responsible to regulate the use of these wells for irrigation. I would like to know who specifically comes out to read the wells used by Micheal P. McGInn. Who will be responsible to ensure he lets this well rest since he has used the well on the section south of ours for years without rest and now he wants to tap into and use more water from the equis beds and this new pivot point.

I also am concerned about the noise from the motor pumping the water from the equis beds and how it will effect our daily lives.

I tried to find the complete application posted by the water right file number 29,392 as referenced at www.agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices web site. The site informed me:

We apologize, but a problem has occurred and your request could not be completed.

You may not be able to visit this page because of:

- 1. an out-of-date bookmark/favorite
- 2. a search engine that has an out-of-date listing for this site
- 3. a mistyped address
- 4. you have **no access** to this page
- 5. The requested resource was not found.
- 6. An error has occurred while processing your request.

Please try one of the following pages:

Homepage

If difficulties persist, please contact the System Administrator of this site.

I am requesting an application and response from the Stafford Field Office.

You may reach me at 316-765-4435.

Sincerely,

Jane Kill

6524 SW 72nd

Sedgwick, Kansas 67135

<29392.20180322.Acc.Chg.pdf>

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. MAIN STREET STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



PHONE: (620) 234-5311 Fax: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D. JACKIE McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

April 6, 2018

Jane Kill 6524 SW 72nd Street Sedgwick KS 67135

RE: Change Application, Water Right, File No. 29,392

Dear Water-User,

This will acknowledge receipt of your email dated March 24, 2018, in which you expressed comments concerning the proposed change in the point of diversion location authorized by the referenced file number. Your comments will be considered, and approval of the application if granted, will authorize diversion of water only when it does not impair prior existing rights.

We are in the process of thoroughly reviewing this application to ensure that it complies with the Kansas Water Appropriation Act and applicable rules and regulations. The next step in processing will be to forward the application on to Equus Bends Groundwater Management District No. 2 for their review of the application and they will be provided a copy of your email.

Please note that K.A.R. 5-22-2 requires that non-domestic wells must meet specific spacing guidelines in order to minimize the potential that existing water wells of any kind would be impaired. In this case, the specific regulation requires a minimum well spacing of 660 feet from any senior domestic well and this has been included as a condition of approval for the proposed application for point of diversion.

Additionally, the rules and regulations (K.A.R. 5-4-1) require the Chief Engineer to investigate any complaint that a prior right to the use of water is being impaired. If such impairment is found, the Chief Engineer must secure water to satisfy prior water rights. Therefore, if this change application is approved you believe the diversion of water is impairing your water right, you should notify Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office so that an investigation can be made.

Also, in your email you questioned who specifically comes out to read the wells used by the applicant. In this case, the approval of application and permit to proceed for Water Appropriations, File No. 49102 was conditioned so that the requirements of a "Groundwater Monitoring Plan" be implemented. It is our understanding that the applicant has contracted with Equus Beds Groundwater Management District #2 to fulfill these requirements and they have a technician who performs these water level measurements as scheduled in the plan.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Tyler Saryerwinnie Environmental Scientist tyler.saryerwinnie@ks.gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. MAIN STREET STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



PHONE: (620) 234-5311 Fax: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D. JACKIE McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

April 6, 2018

Tim Boese Equus Beds – GMD No. 2 313 Spruce Street Halstead, KS 67056

RE: Point of Diversion Change Application, File No. 29,392

Dear Mr. Boese,

We are enclosing a copy of the application, as referenced above, for your review and recommendation. At this time the application appears to be in proper form. Notification letters were sent to all nearby well owners shown on the application map. These owners were given a 15 day comment period; one response was received via email and has been included with this correspondence.

This office will delay any further action on this file for a period of 15 business days from the date of this letter to allow you time to submit your recommendations concerning the application. Please submit your recommendation within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office.

Sincerely,

Tyler Saryerwinnnie Environmental Scientist Stafford Field Office tyler.saryerwinnie@ks.gov

Enclosure

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From:

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Sent:

Friday, April 06, 2018 2:42 PM

To:

'Rebecca Wilson'

Cc:

Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Subject:

Recommendation Request - File No. 29392

Attachments:

29392.GMD Request + Response.pdf; 29392.Change App.pdf

Rebecca,

I have attached a cover letter, a copy of one (1) point of diversion application for GMD review and recommendation. Please provide the GMD recommendation by no later than April 26, 2018.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Tyler

Tyler Saryerwinnie, Environmental Scientist Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office Phone: (620)234-5311

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From:

Jane Kill <jlpatty@me.com>

Sent:

Thursday, June 14, 2018 9:25 AM

To:

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject:

Emma Creek

Tyler with all the irrigation in Harvey County we have the Emma Creek completely dry. Who do I contact to check on how long the irrigation systems are running during this drought?

Sincerely,

Stephen and Jane Kill 316-765-4435 6524 SW 72nd Sedgwick, Kansas 67135

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Division of Water Resources <u>M E M O R A N D U M</u>

TO: Files **DATE:** June 14, 2018

FROM: Tyler Saryerwinnie **RE:** Documenting a Phone Call

SE 1/4 16-24S-1W HV Co.

On June 14, 2018, Stephen and Jane Kill sent an email regarding the stream conditions in Emma Creek (email included in file). In response to their email, Assistant Water Commissioner Cameron Conant called the phone number provided in the email to discuss the issue. He was unable to document his call so he asked me to transcribe his notes.

During the phone conversation, Mrs. Kill expressed her concern that Emma Creek was now dry and she was concerned about her domestic well. She stated that Emma Creek had gone dry two days ago. She also said that her domestic well was 30 feet deep and it had been there for a long time; they have lived there for 20 years but she did not know when it was drilled. She said that they were not having problems with her domestic well at this time, but that she was concerned that it will be an issue due to the drought conditions and the dry creek nearby.

The impairment process was discussed. It was conveyed to Mrs. Kill that shale in this area was approximately 120-145 feet deep and that any impairment claims would require her well to fully penetrate and use all of the available aquifer, providing there are no water quality concerns. They also discussed the potential for civil action; Mrs. Kill seemed to think the cost of these types of proceedings may be more costly than re-drilling her domestic well.

The concept of minimum desirable streamflow (MDS) was also discussed. Mrs. Kill was directed to the USGS website, where streamflow conditions are displayed in real time (Emma Creek & Valley Center gages).

At the end of the conversation, Mrs. Kill was satisfied that any of her concerns regarding surface or groundwater have been addressed at this time. It was also relayed to Mrs. Kill that any further action from DWR would require a complaint in writing.

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From:

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Sent:

Monday, May 07, 2018 5:08 PM

To:

'Rebecca Wilson'

Subject:

RE: Recommendation Request - File No. 29392

Rebecca,

Per your request for an extension of time for the Groundwater Management District review and recommendation, the new deadline to submit

a recommendation on the proposed change application is June 6, 2018, or 30 days from the date of this email.

If you need any other information, please let me know.

Thank you,

Tyler Saryerwinnie

From: Rebecca Wilson [mailto:rwilson@gmd2.org]

Sent: Monday, May 07, 2018 4:08 PM

To: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject: RE: Recommendation Request - File No. 29392

Hello!

Could we please have an extension on the review and recommendation for this application?

Thanks!

Rebecca Wilson

Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2
313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd2.org

From: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA] [mailto:Tyler.Saryerwinnie@ks.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2018 4:24 PM

To: Rebecca Wilson

www.gmd2.org

Subject: RE: Recommendation Request - File No. 29392

Rebecca,

I am just wanting to check on the status of this recommendation request. Please let me know if you need anything regarding this application.

Thank you,
Tyler Saryerwinnie

From: Rebecca Wilson [mailto:rwilson@gmd2.org]

Sent: Friday, April 06, 2018 4:40 PM

To: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject: RE: Recommendation Request - File No. 29392

Got it!

Thanks!

Rebecca Wilson

Rebecca Wilson Administrative Assistant Equus Beds GMD2 313 Spruce Street Halstead, KS 67056 316-835-2224 316-835-2225 Fax rwilson@gmd2.org www.gmd2.org

From: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA] [mailto:Tyler.Saryerwinnie@ks.gov]

Sent: Friday, April 06, 2018 2:42 PM

To: Rebecca Wilson

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Subject: Recommendation Request - File No. 29392

Rebecca,

I have attached a cover letter, a copy of one (1) point of diversion application for GMD review and recommendation. Please provide the GMD recommendation by no later than April 26, 2018.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Tyler

Tyler Saryerwinnie, Environmental Scientist

Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office Phone: (620)234-5311

Property Detail Information





Generated: 3/21/2018 11:40:01 AM

Report for Parcel No. 040-135-21-0-00-003.01-0

(Quick Ref. ID R16417)

Property Physical (Situs) Address	
00000 SW 72ND ST, Sedgwick, KS 67135	

	Owner Mailing Address
MCGINN, MICHAEL P; TR	1123 W 4TH ST
- (P)	SEDGWICK, KS 67135-9126
MCGINN, SUSANNAH M;	1123 W 4TH ST
TR .	SEDGWICK, KS 67135-9126

micros(Caspin) (Assaultation)
S21, T24, R01W, ACRES 143.16, NW1/4 EXC BEG NW COR NW1/4,
E1490.54, S431.57, W758.16, SWLY455.23, W344.64, N658.08 TO
POB, LESS ROW

72nd St	72nd :
	· ·

	Proparty Raious
Topography	Level - 1
Utilities	None - 8
Access	Semi Improved Road - 2
Fronting	Secondary Street - 3
Location	Neighborhood or Spot - 6
Parking Type	None - 0
Parking Quantitiy	None - 0
Parking Proximity	Far ~ 0
Covered Parking	Not Available
Uncovered Parking	Not Available

Aerial 2010 + 2008, Aerial 2014, Street: Map 2018, Aerial 2014 | Street Map 2018, Map Layers, 11-07-2017

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From: Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd2.org>

Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2018 4:54 PM

To: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]
Cc: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]

Subject: 29392 PD Change App Approval Letter

Attachments: 29392 PD Change App Approval Letter 5-15-18.pdf; 29392 Meter Installation Letter

5-15-18.pdf

Hello!

Attached you will find the Change in Point of Diversion Application Approval Letter and Meter Installation Letter from Manager Tim Boese for #29392.

Please let me know if you have any difficulties opening the attachments.

Thanks!

Rebecca Wilson

Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2
313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd2.org
www.gmd2.org

JEFF WINTER, PRESIDENT
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT
ALAN BURGHART, SECRETARY
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER
TIM BOESE, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY



DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
JOE PAJOR
DALE SCHMIDT
BOB SEILER
DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET • HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 • PHONE (316) 835-2224 • FAX (316) 835-2225 • equusbeds@gmd2.org • www.gmd2.org

May 15, 2018

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources Attn: Tyler Saryerwinnie 300 S. Main St. Stafford. Kansas 67578

Re: Water Right No. 29392 Change in Point of Diversion Application - Michael P. McGinn

Dear Mr. Saryerwinnie:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced change in point of diversion application on May 15, 2018, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The change application proposes to move the point of diversion to the existing irrigation well authorized by Water Permit No. 49102. The proposed point of diversion as described in the application as 5,230' North and 3,200 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 21, Township 24 South, range 1 West, Harvey County does not comply with the District's Well Spacing Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), as the proposed point of diversion is located closer than 660 feet to a domestic well. However, the actual well location for Water Permit No. 49102, as drilled and constructed, is located 5,275' North and 3,350 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 21, Township 24 South, Range 1 West, Harvey County, and meets the well spacing requirements to existing domestic and non-domestic points of diversion (see enclosed District GPS printouts).

The District's review found that, subject to the footage measurements for the proposed point of diversion being modified to the actual well location (5,275' N & 3,350' W), the change application complies with the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Therefore, the change application is recommended for approval, subject to the proposed well location being modified to 5,275' North and 3,350 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 21, Township 24 South, Range 1 West, Harvey County.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Sincerely,

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

- Bien

Tim Boese Manager TDB/STF

Enclosures

Pc:

Michael P. McGinn, Applicant and Landowner

Jane Kill, Nearby well owner

This is a

"recommendation by"

the Equus Beds

"Groundwater

Management

District and not an

approval of an

application or water,

permit.

RECEIVED



EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	Application No. 2 Applicant: Proposed maxim Proposed Use: I P/D location:	Michael P. McGinn num quantity: rrigation	90 acre-fee		Date file Coun Ra Geo Cent	ity: ite:	3/19/18 HV 700 GPM 5230 ft, West	3200 ft
6)	_	e of points of divers		_			1 Well	
7) 8)		C.A.R. 5-22-4a or K. D requirements K.A			Temperature and the community of the com	nika (Tindhugur errannocusikriga gud Ohainian	⊠Yes ⊡No, ⊠Yes ⊡No	
9)	(b) Total existing (c) Total small ut (d) Total non-co (e) Total consurut (f) Total consurut	ole appropriations: g appropriations: ser exemptions: nsumptive use: nptive use: nptive Appropriations: - (non-consumptive)		a a a	f/yr f/yr f/yr f/yr f/yr ∏No, Cite exe	emption:	□Yes □No	⊠N/A
If me) Meets Well Space (a) POD in enhance (b) Domestic we (c) Non-Domestic over 300 ft from cur	sing K.A.R. 5-22-2? anced well spacing area ell spacing interval: ic well spacing interval: rently authorized, must comp 40 from originally authorized	ly with spacing	∐Yes	⊠No ee notes) ft		 ⊠Yes ∐No	□N/A
	(a) Irrigation ma applica (b) Stockwater r (c) Industry max Industr (d) Groundwate Net ev	ntion paragraph 3 value nax quantity: c quantity: y standard:		roposed a	cre-feet / acre acres = Q BPD .cre	_ unit	□Yes □No	
,		bls at observ	ation well:					
15)	Date reviewed: 5 Reviewed by: 5 District recomme	5. Flaherty	Title: ∐App	<u>Hydroc</u> prove	geologist Deny		er, see comme	7/3
Revi Prop Mov Cann Abar Prop Actu Mov Notic Own	osed pd is existing well au e is 1813 feet from origina tot be moved more than 2 idoned-well plugging agre osed pd is 1320 from nond al PD as drilled and constr e is 1691 from currently at the of completion was timel er signed application	in point of diversion application thorized by #49102 Ily authorized PD to proposed 540 from originally authorize ement submitted and will be plomestic wells and groundwal cuted for No. 49102 meets withorized PD to actual PD for y filed	d PD and thereford PD. Application of the PD.	re, must cor in proposes a 0 days after within 660 ft	nply with spacing. a move of 1813 feet replacement well is from domestic well	operational.	y domestic wells.	RECEIVED MAY 1 5 2018 Stafford Field Office ON OF WATER RESOURCES
Well	lapping PD and PU with find is not in any Special Use a mmend approval subject to the subject to		ed footage meas	urements (5	230'N & 3200'W) to	the actual dril	lled location (5275'N	& 3350'W)

INPUTS		1
Target Section Definition		1
Section	21	1
Township	24	1
Range	1	1
Range Direction	W	·
Target Point Coordinates (<i>NA</i>	D27 or NAD83)	
Target Longitude	-97.438300	NAD27
Target Latitude	37.955830	

Load Data and Compute

Instructions

- 1. Enter values for section, township, range and range direction.
- 2. Enter NAD27 or NAD83 longitude and latitude of target point.
- 3. Click "Load Data and Compute" button.
- 4. Use feet distances corresponding to datum of target point.

Longitude changed Latitude changed

Water Permit No. 49102 irrigation well

UTM - NAD27

637203 4201859

5/3/2018

	Loaded Section Data From LEOBASE using NAD83				
Corner	Corner Corner Latitudes Corner Longitudes				
sw	37.94134169	-97.44546359			
NW	37.95592872	-97.44555428			
NE	37.95595956	-97.42704486			
SE.	37.94135661	-97.42700027			
Degrees	Longitude per Foot	3.46774019E-06			
Degrees	Latitude per Foot	2.74611622E-06			
Target	: Point Distances from C	orners using NAD83			
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)			
SW	5276	-2066			
NW	-36	-2092			
NE	-47	3246			
SE	5270	3259			

1	Loaded Section Data				
j	From LEOBASE using NAD27				
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes			
SW	37.94133000	-97.44514500			
NW	37.95591700	-97.44523600			
NE	37.95594800	- 97.42672700			
SE	37.94134500	-97.42668200			
Degrees	s Longitude per Foot	3.46773964E-06			
Degrees	Degrees Latitude per Foot 2.74598553E-06				
Target	t Point Distances from C	orners using NAD27			
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)			
SW	5280	-1974			
NW	-32	-2000			
NE	43	3337			
SE	5275	3350			

	Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)			
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes		
SW	0.00001169	-0.00031859		
NW	0.00001172	-0.00031828		
NE	0.00001156	-0.00031786		
SE	0.00001161	-0.00031827		
		,		
	Difference (NAD83 Mir	nus NAD27)		
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)		
SW	-4.50822058	-91.87219978		
NW	-4.26633780	-91.78280024		
NE	-4.20753643	-91.66252632		
SE	-4.47882856	-91.78076098		

RECEIVED

INPUTS		
Target Section Definition		
Section	21	
Township	24	
Range	1	
Range Direction	w	
Target Point Coordinates (NAI	D27 or NAD83)	
Target Longitude	-97.440730 NAD	27
Target Latitude	37.955450	

Load Data and Compute

Instructions

- 1. Enter values for section, township, range and range direction.
- 2. Enter NAD27 or NAD83 longitude and latitude of target point.
- 3. Click "Load Data and Compute" button.
- 4. Use feet distances corresponding to datum of target point.

Longitude changed Latitude changed

west domestic house well

UTM - NAD27

636990 4201813

10/25/2017

	Loaded Section	Data
	From LEOBASE usi	ng <i>NAD83</i>
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes
SW	37.94134169	-97.44546359
NW	37.95592872	-97.44555428
NE	37.95595956	-97.42704486
SE	37.94135661	-97.42700027
Degrees	s Longitude per Foot	3.46774019E-06
Degree	s Latitude per Foot	2.74611622E-06
Targe	t Point Distances from C	orners using NAD83
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)
SW	5138	
NW	-174	-1391
NE	-186	3946
SE	5132	3959

		From LEOBASE using NAD27				
	Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes			
	SW	37.94133000	- 97.44514500			
ı	NW	37.95591700	-97.44523600			
	NE	37.95594800	-97.42672700			
	SE	37.94134500	-97.42668200			
	Degrees	s Longitude per Foot	3.46773964E-06			
	Degrees Latitude per Foot		2.74598553E-06			
	_	t Point Distances from C	_			
1	Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)			
ı	SW	5142	-1273			
	NW	-170	-1299			
1	NE	-181	4038			
	SE	5137	4051			

Loaded Section Data

	Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)				
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes			
SW	0.00001169	-0.00031859			
NW	0.00001172	-0.00031828			
NE	0.00001156	-0.00031786			
SE	0.00001161	-0.00031827			
Į.					
İ	Difference (NAD83 Mi	nus NAD27)			
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)			
sw	-4.50163480	-91.87231038			
NW	-4.25975202	-91.78291084			
NE	-4.20095065	-91.66263692			
SE	-4.47224278	-91.78087158			

RECEIVED

INPUTS			
	Longitude	Latitude	•
Point 1	-97.438300	37.955830	Water Permit No. 49102 irrigation well
Point 2	-97.440730	37.955450	west domestic house well

Degrees Longitude per Foot

3.46806887E-06

Degrees Latitude per Foot

2.74611326E-06

Distance Between Points (ft)

714

Compute Distance Between Points

Instructions

1. Enter Longitudes and Latitudes of the two points (both must be in the same datum, NAD27 or NAD83).

2. Click "Compute Distance Between Points" button.

RECEIVED

INPUTS		
Target Section Definition		
Section	16	
Township	24	
Range	1	
Range Direction	W	
Target Point Coordinates (NA	D27 or NAD83)	
Target Longitude	-97.435700 N	IAD27
Target Latitude	37.956260	

Load Data and Compute

Instructions

- 1. Enter values for section, township, range and range direction.
- 2. Enter NAD27 or NAD83 longitude and latitude of target point.
- 3. Click "Load Data and Compute" button.
- 4. Use feet distances corresponding to datum of target point.

Longitude changed Latitude changed

east domestic house well

UTM - NAD27

637431 4201910

10/25/2017

	Loaded Section	Data
	From LEOBASE usi	ng <i>NAD83</i>
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes
SW	37.95592872	-97.44555428
NW	37.97043964	-97.44549293
NE	37.97050166	-97.42704453
SE	37.95595956	-97.42704486
Degrees	Longitude per Foot	3.46842479E-06
Degrees	Latitude per Foot	2.74611012E-06
Target	Point Distances from C	orners using NAD83
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)
SW	121	-2841
NW	-5164	-2823
NE	-5186	2496
SE	109	2495

Loaded Section Data									
	From LEOBASE using NAD27								
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes							
SW	37.95591700	-97.44523600							
NW	37.97042800	-97.44517500							
NE	37.97049000	-97.42672700							
SE	37.95594800	-97.42672700							
Degree	es Longitude per Foot	3.46842424E-06							
Degree	es Latitude per Foot	2.74598553E-06							
Targe	et Point Distances from C	orners using NAD27							
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)							
SW	125	-2749							
NW	-5160	-2732							
NE	E -5182 25								
SE	114	2587							

Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)						
Corner	Corner Latitudes	Corner Longitudes				
SW	0.00001172	-0.00031828				
NW	0.00001164	-0.00031793				
NE	0.00001166	-0.00031753				
SE	0.00001156	-0.00031786				
	Difference (NAD83 Mi					
Corner	Feet North(+)/South(-)	Feet East(-)/West(+)				
SW	-4.27352229	-91.76456555				
NW	-4.00463236	-91.66365796				
NE	-4.01089099	-91.54917176				
SE	-4.21474585	-91.64431582				

RECEIVED

INPUTS			
	Longitude	Latitude	·
Point 1	-97.438300	37.955830	Water Permit No. 49102 irrigation well
Point 2	-97.435700	37.956260	east domestic house well

Degrees Longitude per Foot

3.46808791E-06

Degrees Latitude per Foot

2.74611306E-06

Distance Between Points (ft)

766

Compute Distance Between Points

Instructions

- 1. Enter Longitudes and Latitudes of the two points (both must be in the same datum, NAD27 or NAD83).
- 2. Click "Compute Distance Between Points" button.

RECEIVED

MAY 1 5 2018

Stafford Field Office
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

JEFF WINTER, PRESIDENT VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT ALAN BURGHART, SECRETARY MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER TIM BOESE, MANAGER THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY



DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
JOE PAJOR
DALE SCHMIDT
BOB SEILER
DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET • HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 • PHONE (316) 835-2224 • FAX (316) 835-2225 • equusbeds@gmd2.org • www.gmd2.org

May 15, 2018

Michael P. McGinn 1123 W. 4th Street Sedgwick, KS 67135

Re: Water Right, File No. 29392

Dear Mr. McGinn:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 made a recommendation to the Division of Water Resources that change application No. 29392 be approved. Pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-4a, the well described in the application must be equipped with a District approved water flowmeter. The well is located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21, Township 24 South, Range 1 West, Harvey County.

The well must be properly equipped with an approved meter within 30 days after the approved well is operational and prior to its operation. If more time is needed to install the meter or modify an existing meter installation, you may request an extension of time. The request must be made to the District before the end of the 30-day period.

Enclosed is a Flow Meter Installation form to be completed and returned to this office after completion of the meter installation or modifications. A copy of the Division of Water Resources' meter installation notification form (Notice and Proof of Completion of Works) may be substituted in place of the District form. Upon receiving the completed form, the District will inspect the installation.

Also enclosed is a copy of water meter and installation specifications. The water meter must meet these specifications and the list of certified water meters provided under K.A.R. 5-1-12, for District approval. The list of certified water meters can be obtained by contacting the District or at following link: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/water-flowmeters. If you have any questions about the District's metering program or the enclosed material, please contact the District for assistance.

Sincerely, EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

Buene

Tim Boese Manager TDB/db RECEIVED

MAY 1 5 2018

Stafford Field Office DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Enclosures

Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford



T IMMINI IINNN IIIII INNIN IININ IINNI NIIII INNI INNI

WATER W Original Re				C-3	372257	DIV	ision of Wate ources App. N	1	Well ID		
1 LOCATIO							tion Number				
County: H		EK WELL	NE !	/4 NW 1/4 N	IE ¼ NW		21	$\begin{array}{c c} T & 10 \text{ Wiship Number} \\ \hline T & 24 \text{ S} \end{array}$	R 1. \square E \square W		
	2 WELL OWNER: Last Name: McGinn First: Mike Street or Rural Address where well is located (if unknown, distance and										
	Business: direction from nearest town or intersection): If at owner's address, check here:							r's address, check here:			
Address: 1123 W 4th Address: SW 72nd and Emma Creek											
City: Se	II County										
3 LOCATE W	1	DEPTH (OF COMPLE	TED WEI	.r.• 14	·6 n	5 Latitu	37.9558	34(decimal degrees)		
WITH "X" I	u n	epth(s) Grou	indwater Encour	ntered: 1)	25	. ft.	Longi	tude: 97.438	362 (decimal degrees)		
SECTION B	ox:		ft. 3)				Datum	: ☑ WGS 84 □ NA	D 83 \square NAD 27		
	\ W	VELL'S STA	TIC WATER L	EVEL:	25	. ft.	Source	for Latitude/Longitude			
X		below lan	d surface, meas	ured on (mo-	-day-yr).!!	1/30/2017	☐ GPS (unit make/model:)				
NW N			d surface, measi i: Well water w				(WAAS enabled? ☐ Yes ☐ No)				
w	E		hours pump					☐ Land Survey ☐ Topographic Map			
			Well water w					Online Mapper:			
SW S	.	after	hours pump	ing	gpm		C 1711	. 1395	. 🗹 Ground Level 🗌 TOC		
	III E	stimated Yie	ld:800gpi	n 1	46 °		o Elevai	IION:	GPS ☐ Topographic Map		
S 1 mile-	B	ore Hole Dia	meter:30	. in. to!	ft. a	.nd	Source	E Other KOLAR	I opograpnic Map		
7 WELL WA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			. 111. 10				<u> </u>			
1. Domestic:	TER TO BI		o. Public Water Su	only: well II	D		10 □ Oil	Field Water Supply: 1	ease		
☐ Household			Dewatering: how					Iole: well ID			
☐ Lawn & Ga	arden		Aquifer Recharg					sed 🗌 Uncased 🔲			
Livestock			Monitoring: wel					ermal: how many bore			
2. Irrigation			ironmental Rem					osed Loop			
3. ☐ Feedlot 4. ☐ Industrial				☐ Soil Va☐ Injection		uon			ischarge		
	al/haatamiala					EZ Na			ed:		
Was a chemical Water well disi				to KDHE?	∐ Yes		II yes, date	sample was submitte	ж		
				Other .		CASIN	JG IOINTS:	☑ Glued ☐ Clampe	d □ Welded □ Threaded		
Casing diameter	16 i	in. to1	46 ft. Diam	eter	in. to	CASII	ft Diam	eter in. to .	ft.		
Casing height ab	ove land surfa	ace2	4 in. v	Veight		lbs./ft.	Wall thick	eter in. to ness or gauge No0.50)		
TYPE OF SCR	EEN OR PE	ERFORATI	ON MATERIA	AL:					•		
☐ Steel			☐ Fiberglass	∠ PV				er (Specify)			
☐ Brass SCREEN OR F			Concrete til	e ∐ No	one used (c	pen hole	:)				
☐ Continuou				/ranned [Torch C	ut 🗆 D	rilled Holes	Other (Specify)			
☐ Louvered	Shutter	Key Punche	d ☐ Wire Wr	apped	Saw Cut	\square N	one (Open He	ole)			
SCREEN-PER	FORATED I	INTERVAI	LS: From .86.	ft. to .1:	46 ft.,	From	ft. to	ft., From	ft. to ft.		
									ft. to ft.		
9 GROUT MA	ATERIAL:	☐ Neat cer	nent 🗌 Ceme	nt grout	☑ Bentonit	e □C	ther				
Grout Intervals: Nearest source	From	ft. to	۶۶ ft., F	rom	ft. to		ft., From .	ft. to	ft.		
Septic Tank			teral Lines	☐ Pit Pri	vv	П	Livestock Per	ns 🗆 Insecti	cide Storage		
☐ Sewer Line	S	□ Се	ss Pool	☐ Sewag	e Lagoon		Fuel Storage	Aband	oned Water Well		
☐ Watertight				☐ Feedya			Fertilizer Sto	rage	ell/Gas Well		
								ft			
	TO		THOLOGIC L			ROM			r PLUGGING INTERVALS		
0 30	Clay		TOPOGIC D	~ •							
30 50		dium to FIn	e Sand								
50 70	Clay										
70 145		Medium to Fine Snd									
145 146	6 Hard	d Shale									
						,			,		
					No	tes:					
11 CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CERTIFICATION: This water well was ✓ constructed, ☐ reconstructed, or ☐ plugged											
under my juriso	liction and w	vas complet	ed on (mo-day	-vear) 10/3	30/2017	and	this record is	s true to the best of m	y knowledge and belief.		
Kansas Water V	Well Contrac	ctor's Licen	se No. 238	This	s Water W	⁷ ell Rec	ord was con	apleted on (mo-day-y	rear) .1.1/2/201./		
under the busin	less name of	Premier i	zump and vye	eli Service	, inc.			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
KS Department								.00 for each <u>constructed</u> w	ell. 67. Telephone 785-296-3565.		
Visit us at http://				.cology beene		JUORSOII	~, Dano 720,	- opoku, 1kunouo 00012-13	KSA 82a-1212		

Application Map - File No. 29392



Point of Diversion

Place of Use

Use Made of Water

Proposed Point of DiversionExisting Points of Diversion

Proposed Place of Use

Authorized Place of Use

Water wells within 1/2 mile of proposed point of diversion include: (type use, owner, address)

1) See attacked

2)

RECEIVED

3)

MAR 1 9 2018

Stafford Field Office Division of Water Resources

Completed By GMD2 Staff T. Boese - 3/14/2018

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

SPACING EVALUATION NO 29392

LOCATION: NENENW (5230'N & 3200'W) 21-24S-01W, Harvey County SPECIAL USE AREA: None

Prepared By: STEVE FLAHERTY Date: 5/7/2018 1320 feet 6600 feet Domestic well Domestic well within 660 ft RECEIVED MAY 1 5 201 d Field Office WATER RESOURCE FO Aerial Photography Field Office R₁W 1,320 Feet 660 Map Legend **Burrton IGUCA** Monitoring Well Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA Bedrock Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA Authorized Location **Enhanced Well Spacing Area** Groundwater Management District No. 2 313 Spruce Street, Halstead, KS 67056 316-835-2224, equusbeds@gmd2.org Application Suspension Area **GMD2** Boundary

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

SPACING EVALUATION NO 29392 Actual well location LOCATION: NWNENW (5275'N & 3350'W) 21-24S-01W, Harvey County SPECIAL USE AREA: None

Prepared By: STEVE FLAHERTY Date: 5/7/2018 1320 feet 660 feet Domestic well Domestic well Actual drilled location Point described in application Currently existing location no 29392 USDA-FSA-APFO Aerial Photography Field Office R₁W 660 1,320 Feet Map Legend **Burrton IGUCA** Monitoring Well **Actual Drilled Location** Hollow Nikkel SWQUA Bedrock McPherson IGUCA Application Enhanced Well Spacing Area footage measurements Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 313 Spruce Street, Halstead, KS 67056 316-835-2224, equusbeds@gmd2.org Application Suspension Area **GMD2** Boundary